RESOLUTION 00-11

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTEREST IN PURCHASING LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ICE SKATING FACILITY **Re: 1103 West Allen Street**

- WHEREAS. Indiana Code 36-1-10.5-5 provides that, for certain purchases of land by a municipality, the common council of the municipality must approve a resolution stating that the city is interested in purchasing specified land; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Parks and Recreation Department's current ice skating facility at the Frank Southern Center is reaching the end of its useful life, and repairing and upgrading it is not cost-effective or feasible; and
- WHEREAS, the City and interested citizens have worked for several years towards construction of a new ice skating facility in the Bloomington area to replace the Frank Southern Center; and
- WHEREAS, the Parks Department has identified a site consisting of approximately eight (8) acres of land in the northwest portion of the former Thomson Consumer Electronics site, now owned by Port Perry Marketing Corporation and Bloomington LLC, as a desirable site for construction of a new skating facility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council hereby expresses interest in purchasing a tract of land for construction of a new ice skating facility. The tract of land consists of approximately eight (8) acres in the northwest portion of the Thomson PUD with an address of 1103 W. Allen St. and is depicted on the map that is attached and made a part of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this ______ day of _______, 2000.

TIMOTHY MAYER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

ena Moore

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 20th day of April , 2000.

Lenna Moore

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this <u>20</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2000. avor N FERNANDEZ, Maver City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

T is resolution expresses interest in the acquisition of a parcel of land of approximately eight at res in the former Thomson Consumer Electronics site for construction of a new ice skating facility.